
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
 
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS 
OF FLORIDA, et al., 
  Appellants/Cross-Appellees, 
v.        Case No.: SC14-1905  
        L.T. Nos.: 1D14-3953 
KEN DETZNER, et al.,         2012-CA-00412  
  Appellees/Cross-Appellants.    2012-CA-00490 
       
 

APPELLANTS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION                                                                   
TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD 

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.200(f), Appellants move 

this Court to supplement the record on appeal with the documents described below, 

and state: 

1. The record on appeal in this case consists of those materials filed in 

Bainter v. League of Women Voters of Florida, No. SC14-1200 (the “Bainter 

Case”), as well as materials filed in the trial court since the Bainter Case, which 

were transmitted to this Court by the clerk of the lower tribunal as an additional 

record and supplemental record on October 30 and November 6, 2014. 

2. In preparing the reply brief/answer brief on cross-appeal in this 

matter, which is due to be filed on January 9, 2015, Appellants have determined 

the following pleadings filed in the trial court were inadvertently excluded from 

the record on appeal:  
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i. Plaintiffs’ Joint Motion for Sanctions Against Legislative Defendants 

for Spoliation of Evidence, plus accompanying exhibits, filed March 

28, 2014; 

ii. The Legislative Parties’ Objections to the Notice of Production from 

Non-Parties and Subpoenas Duces Tecum Without Deposition, filed 

March 31, 2014; 

iii. Romo Plaintiffs’ Response to Legislative Parties’ Objections to 

Notice of Production from Non-Parties and Subpoenas Duces Tecum 

Without Deposition, filed April 25, 2014; 

iv. Plaintiffs’ Joint Rebuttal Closing Brief, filed June 17, 2014. 

3. Additionally, a transcript of the pretrial conference hearing, held on 

May 9, 2014, does not appear in the record on appeal. 

4. These materials are pertinent to the issues on appeal and will be cited 

in Appellants’ reply brief/answer brief on cross-appeal, which is due for filing 

today. 

5. Because they do not wish to incur any delay in this appeal, Appellants 

request that the Court accept the materials listed above, which have been filed as 

an appendix with this motion, as Supplemental Record Volume 28. The document 

has been paginated to pick up where the previous supplemental record (filed by the 
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Legislative Defendants on December 17, 2014) left off, i.e., it encompasses pages 

4298-4862.  

6. Counsel has cited to the documents accordingly in the reply 

brief/answer brief on cross-appeal, which will be filed later today.  

7. Counsel for Appellants have conferred with counsel for the 

Legislative Defendants, who do not object to the supplementation of the record. 

Counsel for the NAACP, the Department of State, and the Attorney General 

indicated that their clients took no position on this motion.  

WHEREFORE, the Court should accept as Supplemental Record Volume 28 

the documents listed above and included as an appendix to this motion. 

 
 
PERKINS COIE LLP      
John M. Devaney 
Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending 
JDevaney@perkinscoie.com 
Marc Erik Elias 
Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending 
melias@perkinscoie.com 
700 13th Street, NW, Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
(202) 654-6200 
(202) 654-6211 facsimile 
 
and 
 
MESSER CAPARELLO, P.A.  

Respectfully submitted, 
 
THE MILLS FIRM, P.A. 
 
/s/ John S. Mills   
John S. Mills 
Florida Bar No. 0107719 
jmills@mills-appeals.com 
Andrew D. Manko 
Florida Bar No. 018853 
amanko@mills-appeals.com 
Courtney Brewer 
Florida Bar No. 0890901 
cbrewer@mills-appeals.com 
service@mills-appeals.com (secondary) 
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
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Mark Herron 
Florida Bar No. 199737 
mherron@lawfla.com 
Robert J. Telfer III 
Florida Bar No. 0128694 
rtelfer@lawfla.com 
2618 Centennial Place 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
(850) 222-0720 
(850) 558-0659 facsimile 
 
Counsel for Appellants Rene Romo, 
Benjamin Weaver, William Everett 
Warinner, Jessica Barrett, June Keener, 
Richard Quinn Boylan, and Bonita 
Agan 
 
 

and 
 
KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER & 
WERMUTH, P.A. 
 
David B. King  
Florida Bar No.: 0093426 
dking@kbzwlaw.com  
Thomas A. Zehnder 
Florida Bar No.: 0063274 
tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com  
Frederick S. Wermuth 
Florida Bar No.: 0184111 
fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com  
Vincent Falcone III 
Florida Bar No.: 0058553 
vfalcone@kbzwlaw.com  
P.O. Box 1631 
Orlando, FL 32802-1631 
(407) 422-2472 
(407) 648-0161 facsimile 
 
GELBER SCHACHTER & 
GREENBERG, P.A. 
Adam Schachter 
aschacter@gsgpa.com 
Florida Bar No. 647101 
Gerald E. Greenberg 
ggreenberg@gsgpa.com 
Florida Bar No. 440094 
1441 Brickell Avenue, Ste. 1420 
Miami, Florida 33131-3426 
(305) 728-0950 
(305) 728-0951 facsimile 
 
Counsel for Appellants The League of 
Women Voters of Florida, Common 
Cause, Brenda Ann Holt, Roland 
Sanchez-Medina Jr., J. Steele Olmstead, 
and Robert Allen Schaeffer 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been 
furnished by email to the following attorneys on January 9, 2015: 

 
Michael B. DeSanctis 
Jessica Ring Amunson 
Paul Smith 
Jenner & Block, Llp 
1099 New York Avenue NW 
Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20001 
mdesanctis@jenner.com 
jamunson@jenner.com 
PSmith@jenner.com 
 
J. Gerald Hebert 
191 Somervelle Street, #415 
Alexandria, VA 22304 
hebert@voterlaw.com 
 
Ronald G. Meyer 
Lynn Hearn 
Meyer, Brooks, Demma  
and Blohm, P.A. 
131 North Gadsden Street 
Post Office Box 1547 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
rmeyer@meyerbrookslaw.com 
lhearn@meyerbrookslaw.com 
 
Counsel for Coalition Plaintiffs 
 
George T. Levesque  
The Florida Senate, 422 The Capitol 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300 
levesque.george@flsenate.gov 
glevesque4@comcast.net 
everette.shirlyne@flsenate.gov 

Blaine Winship 
Office of the Attorney General  
of Florida  
The Capitol, Suite PL-01 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 
Blaine.winship@myfloridalegal.com 
 
Counsel for Attorney General Pam 
Bondi 
 
J. Andrew Atkinson 
Ashley Davis 
Dep. of State, 500 S. Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
jandrew.atkinson@dos.myflorida.com 
ashley.davis@dos.myflorida.com 
Diane.wint@dos.myflorida.com 
 
Counsel for Florida Secretary of State 
Ken Detzner 
 
Charles T. Wells 
George N. Meros, Jr. 
Jason L. Unger 
Andy Bardos 
Gray Robinson, P.A. 
301 South Bronough Street, Suite 600 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Charles.Wells@gray-robinson.com 
George.Meros@gray-robinson.com 
Jason.Unger@gray-robinson.com 
Andy.Bardos@gray-robinson.com 
croberts@gray-robinson.com 
tbarreiro@gray-robinson.com 
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Michael A. Carvin 
Louis K. Fisher 
Jones Day 
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
macarvin@jonesday.com 
lkfisher@jonesday.com 
 
Raoul G. Cantero 
Jason N. Zakia 
Jesse L. Green 
White & Case LLP 
200 South Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4900 
Miami, FL 33131 
rcantero@whitecase.com 
jzakia@whitecase.com 
jgreen@whitecase.com 
ldominguez@whitecase.com 
lorozco@whitecase.com 
 
Counsel for Fla. Senate & Senate Pres. 
 
Abba Khanna 
Kevin J. Hamilton 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800 
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099 
akhanna@perkinscoie.com 
rkelly@perkinscoie.com 
khamilton@perkinscoie.com 
jstarr@perkinscoie.com 
rspear@perkinscoie.com 

Counsel for Romo Plaintiffs 
 
Martha A. Pardo 
LatinoJustice PRLDEF 
523 West Colonial Drive 
Orlando, FL 32804 

mwilkinson@gray-robinson.com 
 
Matthew J. Carson 
General Counsel 
Florida House of Representatives 
422 The Capitol 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300 
Matthew.carson@myfloridahouse.gov 
 
Counsel for Fla. House and Speaker 
 
Allison J. Riggs, Pro Hac Vice 
Anita S. Earls 
Southern Coalition For Social Justice 
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101 
Durham, NC 27707 
allison@southerncoalition.org 
anita@southerncoalition.org 
 
Victor L. Goode 
Dorcas R. Gilmore 
NAACP 
4805 Mt. Hope Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21215-3297 
vgoode@naacpnet.org 
dgilmore@naacpnet.org 
 
Nancy Abudu 
ACLU Foundation of Florida 
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 340 
Miami, FL 33137 
NAbudu@aclufl.org 
 
Counsel for NAACP 
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mpardo@latinojustice.org 
 
Counsel for Amicus Curiae 
LatinoJustice PRLDEF, Florida New 
Majority, and Mi Familia Vota 

 
 
 
 
 
/s/ John S. Mills    
Attorney 
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